L

ia
b

ili
ti

es
2,

24
4.

62

-
2,

24
4.

62

2,
40

2.
66

-

2,
40

2.
66

c)

Pr

ov
is

io
ns

d
29

2.
79

(2

82
.7

9)
10

.0
0

29
0.

29

(2
82

.7
9)

7.
50

d)

Cu

rr
en

t
Ta

x
Li

ab
ili

ti
es

 (N
et

)
21

.0
2

-
21

.0
2

86
.5

8
-

86
.5

8
To

ta
l C

u
rr

en
t

Li
ab

il
it

ie
s

82
,1

67
.5

1
(2

87
.2

0)
81

,8
80

.3
1

58
,3

94
.3

2
(2

82
.7

9)
58

,1
11

.5
3

To
ta

l L
ia

b
il

it
ie

s
84

,2
15

.4
2

45
.6

9
84

,2
61

.1
0

58
,6

39
.1

0
44

.5
1

58
,6

83
.6

1
TO

TA
L

EQ
U

IT
Y

 A
N

D
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S

95
,7

18
.9

7
97

1.
70

96

,6
90

.6
8

68
,6

58
.0

1
99

0.
04

69

,6
48

.0
4

*
Th

e
Pr

ev
io

us
 G

A
A

P
fi

gu
re

s
ha

ve
 b

ee
n

re
cl

as
si

fi
ed

 t
o

co
nf

or
m

 t
o

In
d

A
S

pr
es

en
ta

ti
on

 r
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
 f

or
 t

he
 p

ur
po

se
s

of
 t

hi
s

no
te

.

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-1886

b) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars
Notes to

reconciliation

Regrouped

Previous GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 355,132.98 - 355,132.98

Other Income 1,914.93 - 1,914.93

Total Income 357,047.91 - 357,047.91

Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed - - -

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 350,859.06 - 350,859.06

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,

Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress
(8,058.18) - (8,058.18)

Employee Benefit Expenses 3,284.76 - 3,284.76

Finance Costs b 4,490.58 3.31 4,493.89

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses a 340.61 18.33 358.94

Other Expenses b 3,357.15 (14.38) 3,342.78

Total Expenses 354,273.98 7.26 354,281.24

Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax 2,773.93 (7.26) 2,766.67

Exceptional Items - - -

Profit Before Tax From Continuing Operations 2,773.93 (7.26) 2,766.67

Tax Expense

Current Tax 982.95 - 982.95

Deferred Tax c 23.54 12.24 35.78

Total Tax Expense 1,006.49 12.24 1,018.73

Profit for the Year 1,767.44 (19.50) 1,747.93

Other Comprehensive Income - - -

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 1,767.44 (19.50) 1,747.93

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

c) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

 The transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the Statement of Cash Flows.

NOTE 33 (C) : NOTES TO RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PREVIOUS GAAP AND IND AS

a) Property, Plant and Equipment
  The Company has elected to measure items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at its carrying value

at the transition date except for certain class of assets which are measured at fair value as deemed cost.

[…]

2

,4
02

.6
6

c)

Pr

ov
is

io
ns

d
 2

92
.7

9
 (2

82
.7

9)
 1

0.
00

 2

90
.2

9
 (2

82
.7

9)
 7

.5
0

d)

Cu

rr
en

t
Ta

x
Li

ab
ili

ti
es

 (N
et

)
 2

1.
02

 -

 2

1.
02

 1

00
.5

8
 -

 1

00
.5

8
To

ta
l C

u
rr

en
t

Li
ab

il
it

ie
s

 8
2,

52
9.

07

 (
28

7.
20

)
 8

2,
24

1.
87

 5

9,
85

6.
26

 (

28
2.

79
)

 5
9,

57
3.

47

To
ta

l L
ia

b
il

it
ie

s
 8

4,
57

6.
98

 4

5.
68

 8

4,
62

2.
66

 6

0,
10

1.
04

 4

4.
51

 6

0,
14

5.
55

TO

TA
L

EQ
U

IT
Y

 A
N

D
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S

 9
6,

14
0.

66

 9
71

.6
9

 9
7,

11
2.

36

 7
0,

18
7.

11

 9
90

.0
1

 7
1,

17
7.

12

*
Th

e
Pr

ev
io

us
 G

A
A

P
fi

gu
re

s
ha

ve
 b

ee
n

re
cl

as
si

fi
ed

 t
o

co
nf

or
m

 t
o

In
d

A
S

pr
es

en
ta

ti
on

 r
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
 f

or
 t

he
 p

ur
po

se
s

of
 t

hi
s

no
te

.

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18118

b) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars
Notes to

reconciliation

Regrouped

Previous GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from Operations  355,132.98  0.00  355,132.98

Other Income  1,914.99  2.24  1,917.23

Total Income  357,047.97  2.24  357,050.21

Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed  -  -  -

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  350,859.06  0.00  350,859.06

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods,

Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress
 (8,058.18)  -  (8,058.18)

Employee Benefit Expenses  3,284.76  (0.00)  3,284.76

Finance Costs b  4,490.58  3.31  4,493.89

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses a  344.29  18.33  362.62

Other Expenses b  3,358.33  (14.40)  3,343.94

Total Expenses  354,278.85  7.24  354,286.08

Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax  2,769.12  (5.00)  2,764.13

Exceptional Items  -  -  -

Profit before Tax from Continuing Operations  2,769.12  (5.00)  2,764.13

Tax Expense

Current Tax  929.58  -  929.58

Deferred Tax c  23.54  12.24  35.78

Prior Period  53.37  -  53.37

Total Tax Expense  1,006.49  12.24  1,018.73

Profit for the year  1,762.63  (17.24)  1,745.39

Other Comprehensive Income  -  (2.24)  (2.24)

Total Comprehensive Income for the year  1,762.63  (19.48)  1,743.15

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

c) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

 The transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the Statement of Cash Flows.

NOTE 33 (C) : NOTES TO RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PREVIOUS GAAP AND IND AS

a) Property, plant and equipment

  The Group has elected to measure items of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at its carrying value at the transition

date except for certain class of assets which are measured at fair value as deemed cost.